

No. 10-1062

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHANTELL SACKETT and MICHAEL SACKETT,  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY *et al.*,  
Respondents.

---

**On Writ of *Certiorari* to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
APA WATCH  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-669-5135  
Email: [lj@larryjoseph.com](mailto:lj@larryjoseph.com)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented.....i  
Table of Contents.....ii  
Table of Authorities ..... iii  
Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1  
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved ..... 2  
Statement of the Case ..... 7  
Summary of Argument ..... 7  
Argument ..... 8  
I. Parties Injured by Non-Final or Intermediate Agency Action Are Entitled to Judicial Review .. 8  
    A. APA Allows Pre-Enforcement Review ..... 10  
    B. Equity Allows Pre-Enforcement Review..... 13  
    C. When Both the APA and Garden-Variety Equity Review Are Lacking, those Injured by Agency Action Nonetheless Can Have Judicial Review ..... 17  
II. When Judicial Review Is Available, Due Process Issues Are Absent ..... 18  
Conclusion..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Air New Zealand Ltd. v. C.A.B.</i> , 726 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Stewart</i> , 300 U.S. 203 (1937) ...	15
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902) .....	14
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.</i> , No. 09-1273 (U.S.).....	1
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998) .....	9
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959) .....	15
<i>Board of Governor’s of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	17-18
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	16
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	15-16
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	9
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....	16-17
<i>Dart v. U.S.</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. California, Inc.</i> , Nos. 09-958, 09-1158 & 10-283 (U.S.) .....	1
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	15
<i>Envtl. Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , No. 05-848 (U.S.) .....	1
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	13
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958) .....	14

<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984) .....	16
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	13
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	16
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975) .....	16
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. F.C.C.</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942) .....	12
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>South Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999) .....	9
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	15
<i>Stormans Inc. v. Selekty</i> , No. 07-36039 (9th Cir.) .....	1
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	9-10, 18
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....	13
<i>U.S. v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	16
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	9
<i>Zeneca, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 213 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	6-7, 12

## **Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706 .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §559 .....	2, 10
5 U.S.C. §701(a) .....	2-3
5 U.S.C. §701(a)(1) .....	10
5 U.S.C. §702 .....	3-4, 10
5 U.S.C. §703 .....	4, 7, 11
5 U.S.C. §704 .....	5-6, 8, 11, 13, 17
5 U.S.C. §705 .....	6, 11-13

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1) .....	12
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	15-16
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§2201-2202 .....	15-17
28 U.S.C. §2201(a) .....	15
42 U.S.C. §405(h) .....	16
Pub. L. No. 96-486, §2(a), 94 Stat. 2369 (1980) .....	16
<b>Legislative History</b>	
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT: LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, S. DOC. NO. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) .....	11, 12, 16
H.R. REP. NO. 96-1461, <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5063 .....	16
S. REP. NO. 79-752 (1945), <i>reprinted in</i> ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT: LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, S. DOC. NO. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) .....	12
Senate Judiciary Committee Print (June 1945), <i>reprinted in</i> ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT: LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, S. DOC. NO. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) .....	11
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
21 C.F.R. §10.35 .....	6, 12
21 C.F.R. §10.45(c) .....	6, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A.B.A. Section of Admin. Law & Regulatory Practice, <i>A Blackletter Statement of Federal Administrative Law</i> , 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 1 (2002) .....	14
EDWIN BORCHARD, DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS (1941) .....	16

Clark Byse & Joseph V. Fiocca, <i>Section 1361 of the Mandamus and Venue Act of 1962 and “Nonstatutory” Judicial Review of Federal Administrative Action</i> , 81 HARV. L. REV. 308 (1967) .....	10
WILLIAM J. HUGHES, FEDERAL PRACTICE §25387 (1940 & Supp. 1945) .....	16
